L | | e

J .
Ny

e, s136 ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTALITIES COMNISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

ARCTIC COLD STORAGE, INC., B-LO COLD ;

STORAGE CO., CALIFORNIA ICE AND COLD

STORAGE COMPANY , FEDERAL ICE & COLD )

STORAGE COMPANY, ICE AND STORAGE )

COMPANY OF THE INLAND EMPIRE, IMPERIAL )

ICE CCMPANY, LOS ANGELES COLD STORAGE g

CO. (dba Los Angeles Ice & Cold

Storage Co. and Pasadena Ice Company), ) L ‘
NATIONAL COLD STORAGE COMPANY, ONTARIO ). Apylxcatlon No. 53509
ICE & COLD STORAGE COMPANY (Clive F. (Filed August 4, 1972)
Warner, Exie Jein Warner, Clive W.
Warner and Sally Warmer, dba), PACIFIC
COLD STORAGE INC., RANCHO COLD STORAGE,
SOUTE COAST PACKING COMPANY, INC. (dba
South Coast Storage Co., Inc.), TERMI~
NAL REFRIGERATING COMPANY, TRIANGLE
COLD STORAGE CO., UNION ICE AND
STORAGE COMPANY, and U. S. GROWERS
COLD STORAGE,.INC., for an increase

in rates. .

Vaughan, Paul & Lyons,.by John G. Lyons, Arcorneyﬁ
at lLaw, for Arctic Cold Storage, Inc., et al,,
appliceants. : : o

Jack L. Dawson, for applicén:s.- : ,
B. A. Peeters, Attormey at lLaw, George L. Hunt and
* . Edward Ci'Crawford,for the Commission staff.

OPIN I'O‘N; . _ N
Applicants are 16 public utility warehousemen providing;"'

freezing, cold storage, héﬁdling,_and’incidéntal sexrvices in
connection with the storage of commodities requiring refrigera-
tion at various locations in southern California. They contend
that the tariff rates they maintain do nbt-yieldtsuffi¢1e§t§  |
income to allow them to conduct wgrehouse operations"atvafreQSOnf
able profit. Applicants Tequest & cost offsetfincrease,of.sus‘9-’

~1=




4. 52509 lmm *

percent in their tariff rxates and charges which they allegedis
necessary to erable them to continue in business and to remder
adequate and efficlent services to the public.l |

Public hearings werxe held before Examiner Norman Haley
at Los Angeles on October 30 and 31, 1972 and the: matter was:
submitted, :

The last gemeral adjustment of applicants tariff rates
was made effective pursuant to authority granted by Decision No.
80037 dated May S, 1972 im Application No. 52894. That declsxon
authorized an increase of 5.57 percent in charges for any and: all -
cold storage warehouse services perfoxmed by ‘applicants, for the
puxpose of offsetting increased costs. In this proceeding N |
applicants seek to recover through increased rates fﬁtther”increases
in operating costs, princ;pally plant wages which have increased '
since 1971. :

All applicants are corporations except Ontarlo-lce &

Cold Storage Company. Axticles of fncorporation.pteviously have
been £iled. The 16 warehouse companies operate approximately”
23,500,000 cubic feet of warehouse space, as described in their
annual reports. Exhibits A through D, appended to the application '
are financial statements pertaining to each of the applicants for-
12-month periods cemtering around the year 1971 They include
balance sheets, income statements, and profit and loss: statemEnts

(including designated. allocations and adjustments for purposes of'
this proceeding). ' '

1/ The public utility warehouse rates involved are contained in
the tariffs identified in Paragraph VI, Page &4 of the appllca-
tion. The rates in the taxiffs are generally the same
because of compet lon among the applicants.. Rate and rule
differences that do~exlst are relatively minor.




A.53509 bj/lam *

Item A introduced at the hearing was a notice mailed .
to approximately 3500 storers explaining the scope of the requested
incTease, the general bases theréfore, and the tiﬁe'and‘place of
hearing. Items B and C are forms of two contracts vhich were =
negotiated by applicants and became'effective‘June 1 énd‘July 1,
1971, applicable to teamsters and engineers, respectively. The -
contracts cover wages, fringe benefits, wOrk_rules,’e:c.;‘and
provide for amnual increases in paywents by the applicanﬁs;forj ,
Labor services for taree-year periods expiring June 1 and July 1,
1974, respectively. o . S
Evidence was presented by thé‘executive_managerfdf‘:he* 3

Pacific States Cold Storage Warehousemen's Association (associa-"
tion manager), by officers of four of the applicant companies,
by the executive director of the Pacific Egg & Pbultry?Aschiation,
and by a £inancial examiner of the Commission staff., Of th¢33500',\
Storers notified there were four written protests.. The written
protests related in part to some Issues rafsed at the hearing,
and in part to matters not raised therein. The written-p;o:es;s
contain data of an evidentiary nature which cannot be considered
by the Commission as the data were not introdu;éa‘by a Cthetentﬂ,H.
witzess and cross-examination thereon was not accorded applicants
and other parties. | B A
Apnlicants' Evidence :

- The association manager testified concerning o
the reasons the application-was-filed, the bases for. the financial
Statements attached thereto as Exhibits‘Aﬁthrough D, and‘theV . |

results disclosed therein. He also intxoduced’and'explaihed four
additional exhibits. DR : '

Exhibit 1 introduced by the assocfation manager requests.
amendment of the application for the purpose of~can¢é11iggTICEm'-
S0 and Rule 125 of the Californfa Warehouse Tariff Bureau Cold
Storage Warehouse Taxriff No. 2-E. The witness explained that

-3-




A.53509 b3 /lmm *

these tariff provisions constitute "dead rates" ia that the cir-:‘
cunstances for which they were established no longer prevall and
that the provisions have not been used for a numbexr of years.
Cancellation of the two items would not affect revenue. ‘

Exhibit 2 is a warehouse wage rate‘studyﬁ It shows
that the basic wages for an average warehouse employee engaged
in handling products into and out of the warehouses of the 16
applicants rose from $4.30 to $4.70 per hour from June 1,

1971 to June i, 1972. Exhibit 2 also shows that total o
average cost for a warehouse employee includlng insurance,
pension, and other employer costs, has risen from $5.07 per
hour in 1971 to $5.83 per hour ia 1972, an increase'of'ls 1
percent. The cost-per-hour figures in Exhibit 2 do not
include holidays, vacatiorns, sick leave, paid tzme not- worked
supexrvision,or overhead. B .

In Exhibit 3 the witness compared the average weekly .
nonproductive labor costs of the 156 applicants, as of June.l, 1972,
with recently published national average weekly nonproductive
labor costs.: The basic costs in Exhibit 3 are the hourly costs
from Exhibit 2 converted to a weekly basis. The average weekly
p2y in 1972 for hours worked by warehouse employees of tbe,l6,ﬂ
2pplicants was $155.35. This is 66.31 percent of,uheftofal-coct
per employee of $234.26. The difference of $78.91 is applicéntS'
average weekly nonproductive warehouse labox cost (holidays,
vacations, sick leave, ete., -plus employer costs) This compares'
with $45.33 average for the warehouse lndustry nationally, and
with $48.92 as the average for all industry natzonally. Eznibit
3 showsz that applicants’ nonproductive labor cost of $78. 91 is
50.8 percent of the basic weekly pay of $155.35 for hours worked
The basic rate of $4.70 per hour in Exhibit 2, effectlve‘June 1,
1972, multiplied by 150.8 percent produces a total warehouse
labor cost of $7.09 per howr, not including supervisionjoffover-*"
head. : . S

=4




A.5350% b /lmm * -

Exhibit 4 1s an engineer wage study;"Itvshows‘the average
wage rate of engineers employed at warehouse: plants in conneetion
with the production of refrigeration was $5. 74 per hour in 1971.
Effective July 1, 1972 the wage rate was 1ncreased 14.4 percent
to $6.56, an increase of 82.5 cents, not 1nc1ud1ng,holxdays,
vacations, sick leave, pald time not worked, supervision,or over-
head. : :

The association manager explained that'certain other',
categories of costs not covered by Exhibits 2, 3, and 4 also have
been measured. They Include general and administrative'w_ges,j
taxes, and power. Certain unmeasureable: costs 2lso have increased
Theze were categorized principally as waintenance and repaxrs, -and
materials and supplies. The witness stated that Social Securzty

costs also are expected to rise a winfmum of six cents per. hour :
in 1973.

The original cost of the facllities owned by appliconts;

2s well as the depreciation reserves applicable thereto, are shown
iz the balacce sheets contained in Exhibit 4 to the application. |
Data from recent income statements are contained in Exhibit B.

The witness stated that the balance sheets and income statements
were compiled by him from data furni .shed directly by apolicants,
and from annual reports £iled with the Commission. ' The witness
explained the profit and loss statewents in Exhibits C and D to

the application were prepared to chow (1) actual results of’
operations for the test year 1271; (2) estimates progected from

the test year reflecting present revenues and revmsed exoenses,

and (3) estimates reflecting proposed revenues and rev1sed .
expenses. Results are shown separately for each ware&ouse applx-‘,'
cant, for oignt test warehouses as a group repreaenting 87 percentﬂ o




' .

A. 53509 b3j/lmm *

of total reverue, for the remaining edfght whxehouses,repre#enting
13 percent of the revenue, and for the 16 applicants combined.® .

To arrive at the actual operating results for 1971 a
pumber of adjustments were made to recorded book figures. The
witness stated that the utility revenues and accompanying utility
expenses (including income taxes for individual warehouses) were .
isolated to obtain a true picture of the actu31 storage‘operatidns;.
5o that proposed rates would reflect the needS-of_the wareh6usgV '
business alone.i Allocations and adjustments were ﬁade,tdﬁthe
expenses of £ive of the test waxehouses for the purpose of sub-
stituting landlord costs (depreciation, property taXes, maintenance
and repairs, ingurance, etc.) for affiliated landlord':gncs;’ ’
Cextain refrigeration expense of'another'operator ﬁhsﬁﬁfansferred
to non~utility functions. Donations were eliminated. The
allocations and adjustments made are generally pursuant €o
procedures adopted or approved by the Commission in prior pro-
ceedings fnvolving the rates of these applicants, and are
gererally consistent with those which were consgdéré&Vandjapproved 
in Decision No. 80037. In Table 1 beldw-aré*suﬁﬁarﬁfedfthe7 ‘

- - — - e,

2/ The 16 applicants in this proceeding are the same warehouse--
wen that were authorized an imcrease in rates of 5.57 percent
by Decision No. 80037 in Application No. 52894 The eight '
test warehousemen herein are also the same.utilized in -
connection with the sought increase in that proceeding. The
witness stated that the test warehousemen were selected
several years ago in conjunction with the staff.

The witness stated that a minor amount of non-utility expenses
could not be separated from the expenses of some of the
operators and were included along with the applicable non-
utility revenues. He stated that non-utility businesses
conducted by applicants are generally more profitable than
the utility business. They include manufacture and sale of
water Ice and dry ice, processing of commodities, lending
woney on commodities, trucking, and space leasing. -

-6-




 A.53509 b5

operating results for 12 months for each of the applicants,
for the two groups of eight, and for the 16 warehouses as a
single group. The l2-month period is the calendar year. 1971
except for three of the non-test applicants, as indicated.

Table 1 shows that the eight test warehouses experienced
an average operating ratio of 92 and an average rate of return
of 6.2 percent after income taxes. The 16 operators combined
had an average operating ratio of 92.9, accompanied by an
avexage rate of return of 5.8 percent. The rates of return
were caleulated on met rate base (historfcal cost less:
depreciation). ' o o




l.‘

A. 53509 b3/ob R

Results of Operation for 12-lMoanth Period
Znded December 31, 197lv(Exceptfas«Noted}

After Income Teoxes

. Zxpenses Profit Cperating Rate of
sigat Test (Including or Ratio Return
Warehousemen Revenues Income Taxes) Loss (Percent) (Percent)*

Califoraia $ 838,041 $§ 735,695 $102,346 87.8
Federal 724,239 661,685 62,554 9l.4
Los Angeles 2,048,738 1,854,065 194,673 90.5
National 768,046 692,063 75,983 90.1
Pacifice 1,103,226 944,382 158,844 85.6
Termingl 2,121,481 1,870,559 250,922 88.2
Uaion 837,393 882,581 (45,188) 105.4
U.S. Growers 1,281,89 1,300,973 (19,079) 101L.5

Subtotal  $9,723,056  $8,942,003 $781,055 92

Expehses Prcofit Operating
Other Eight (Including or Ratio: Return L
Warehousemen Revenuves Income Taxes) _Loss. (Pexcent) ' (Percenty

Arctic (L) :$ 694,216 $ 671,39% $ 22,822 96.7 9.9
B3-Lo 92,079 131,971 (39,892) 143.0 -
Iniand 68,293 88,706 (20,413; 129.9 -

- Imperial 320 1,071 (751 335.0 -
Ontario 7,832 67,905 (33)  100.1 -
Rancho (2) 144,319 127,932 16,987 88.3
South Coastc (1) 201,238 175,606# 25,632 87.3
Triangle 168,744 164,704 4,070 97.6

Subtotsl  §1,437,681  $1,429,289 § 8,402  99.4
Total All o |

Houses $11,160,749  $10,371,292° $789,457  92.9

For l2-month period emnded March 31, 1972.
For 12-month period endad February 29, 1972.
No provision for owner-operator's salary.’
Negative rates of returnm not indicated.

(Red Figure)




. ,

A.53509 bj

To reflect current operations (present revenues and
revised expenses) the association menager made upward revisions
in the actual 1971 revenues of each of the 15 warehouses to -
reflect present rates, which include the 5.57 percent: £ncrease
authorized by Decision No. 80037. The adjusted 1971 expense
figures for the eight test warehouses were revised upward: to
reflect the measured cost increases which applicants experfencedh
in 1972. Expenses for the eight other (non-test) warehouses
were increased in the same proportion as the revised expenses _
for the eight test warehouses as & group. To reflect operations
of the 15 applicants wmder proposed rates the witness. further '
increased revenues by the 5.5 percent increase sought herein
and again applied the revised expenses In the manner indicated
above. These procedures also are generally consistent with:
those approved in prior rate proceedings Involving. these appli—
cants. The estimated results of operation, after income taxes,

under present rates and under proposed rates are shown in
Table 2, below. | .




i. 53509 ip

TabTé 2

Escimated Results of Oneration
Undex Prosent aad Proposed Rates -
(4t_July 1, 1972 Cost Levels).

(After Income Taxes)

Under Provent Rates Under Pronosed Rates.
Zigat Test Yatxatinz — Rate oF. vperating. — Rate of
Warenousemen Katio Return* Ratio = Return*i

Celifornie o 0?7.7%
Fedexral 92.8
Lo0s Lugeles 91.5
Netiornel 20.8
Pacific 85.4
Terminal : - 85.3
Union : - 103.3
U. S. Growers ‘ 100 &-

ol &
w
©
-\‘

N
HuUaLhy

85.5%. 16.8%
810 142

e T O
88.8 . 1214 -
83.6.. - 17.3. S
7.4 AS.L
9257 0060 R
97.2 . 2 6

sé;&ﬁkf‘7"5 6. 663{_[Af:;'”

-

[+)}
2
Lo

Subtotal ) 92.2f;

Other Zighe
Vaxrehousemen

[)
v,

p=3
Nib Puno h:";:-;

9.8
133.0°
125.C
319.0

S7.L -

- 86.6 -

Axrctic - 97.2.
B-=Low . 145.0
Inland 132.0.
Imperial ' 337.9
Cntario 1Cl.4
Rancho g9.1 :
South Coast %3.1 89.7 .
Triangle 98.3 94,6

Subtotal '100,9} v 97;6t  |
Total 93.4 9 : ‘9d‘9ﬁ,

*
R

VIEBGT 111
LI
ONPO I 1.1
0

L)

R3S

% W
) *

WNegative rates of re:urn not indicated, -




‘ .
. .

A.53509 bj/lmm *

Table 2 shows that under current operations (@résent_ ,
rates and revised expenses), aversge.operating%ratiosyan&*rates{
of retwrn for the two groups of eight operators'and for the 16
operators couwbined are approximately the same as those experienceda
wder actual 1971 operations (Table 1). Table 2 also ‘shows. the
extent to which the proposed 5.5 perceat increase in rates’ would
lmprove the operating ratios and rates of return for each.of the
warehouvses and the groups.A/ The associa“ion manager pointed
out that for some test operators the estimated rates of return
uwnder proposed rates appear higher than normal in: relation to the
estinated operating ratiocs. He said that this is due to some of-
the rate bases being largely depreciated, and in one case to the ,
rate base being Incomplete in that it does not 1nc1ude prooerties
and buildings which asre rented from the landlord on an arm's
length basis. s

The witness anticipates that operations under the | |
present and proposed rates will not be as profitable as- rndxcatéd_

2 Table 2 because the unmeasured expenses were not Included
(maxntenance 2nd repairs, materials and supplies, ete.). He ‘stated .
that a recent study of these applicants had shown that over a
pexiod of about six years such costs have been going up at
2pproximately the same percentage as increases in labor. No
provision wes made for the Increases in unmeasured expenses be--"
cause in the opinion of the witness applicants would not be able

to prove that they are cost justified under Rule 23. 1 of the
Comnnssmon s Rules of Procedure. '

4/ Page 2 of Exhibit C of the application discloses that for
the 16 operators as a group revenue under proposed rates
would be increased gpproximately $648,000. After {ncome.
texes the proposed rates would Increase profit for thﬂ
16 cperators by approximntely‘$3-r,000. _




. . .4\.

A.53509 bj

The association manager stated that the purpose of the '
sougat rate increase is to retwrn the warchousenen to approximately
the same operating ratios and rates of return as were sought and
authorized in the prior proceeding (Decision No. 80037 in Applica-
tion No. 52894). 1In that proceeding the 16 warehousemen sought
rates estimated to produce a combined Operating ratio of 90.8
after income taxes, based upon a 1570 test year. For the‘eight
test warehousemen an operating ratio of £9.5 was prOJected at
that time, accompanied by 2 rate of weturn of 9.9 percent The
witness pointed out that applicants gencrally did not achieve the
anticlpated results under actual oPerations in 1971 3/ He-
explained that g principal contxibuting factor was that in ,
Application No. 52894 the estimates had been for the test year
1970, during which the operators as a whole experienced their
highest occupancy of record. He stated that the actual 197t
figures reflect operating results mder more normal occupancy,
as well as the inereases in costs which were experienced :

Set forth in. Table 3, below, is a comparicon of estimated“'
operating ratios of each’ applicant, after iIncome. taxes, under
authorized rates in three prior proceedings, with.1971 actual -
results and estimated results at the pr0posed increased rates. p

3/ At Page 5 of Decision No. 80037 the Commission commented on -
the projected results for a future. year based upon applicants’
test year 1970 as follows: "It is readily apparent that
actual results of operations for a future year at the proposed
*ates,w111 be substantially less favorable than depicted in
the pro forma estimates shown in Appendix A. The pro forma
results, however, are substantially the same as the results
the Coumission has found reasonable for rate-making purposes
ia prioxr Proceedings. ..." : T




4. 53505 bj

Comparison of Zstimated Cperating Ratios,

After Irvcome Taxes, Under Autaorized Rates
Lo Three Proceedings with 1971 sctual Results
and Estimated Results at Proposed Imcreased Rzies

In Percents

A. 53509 ~ Decision  Decision. Decision
Proposed 1971  Wo. 0037 No. 76039, - No. 73575
Rates fetual (5-6-72) - (8-19-69)~' _(1-3-68)

California 85.9 87.8 88.0 88.5  89.2
Federal 91.0 91.4 89.6 87.1 90:9°.
1Los Angeles 89.4 0.5 = 89.9 88.6 o 88l
National 88.8 0.1 -89.6 90.8 - 9L.3
Pacific 83.6 . 5.6 83.2 . 87.9
Texminal 87.4 88.2. - 85.9 - 87.7°
Taion 98.5 105.4 97.3 153.4°
U.S. Growers 97.2 101.5- 93.1 949
Axetic 9.8 96.7 112.0 SO
B-le 138.0 143.0 " 148.2 - 129.8
Inland 125.0 129.9  106.2 80.9...
Imparial 319.0 335.0 71.7 -432‘3;7

Ontario 97.1 100.1  86.7
Rancho 86.6 88.3 87.1 \ . -
South Coast  89.7 87.3% 8302 928 . 99.2
Triangle 946 97.6 110.8 = 114.8 10107
Total 90.9 . 92.9  90.8 8928/ 95z
R 90.4F i

o0}
=

N
N

L 3

OO
.

(1)\181,8 €xn
wqu?uwum
VRhOO PN

T

¢

N

At July 1, 1968_co$t leQels exce§t as nbtedL'
At July 1, 1969 labor cost. levels.. K
No provision for owmer-operator's salary. =




A.53509 bj/lmm *

Table 3 shows that of the eight test warehouses only
one (California) actually achieved in 1971 the operating'ratioiq'
anticipated in connection with rates authorized in Decision '

No. 80037. Under the proposed rates eight of the 16 warehouses
would experience operating results generally equivalent,to¢those
anticipated in the prior proceeding. Three operetors would
reflect significantly better results, and five would have
significantly less favorable results. For the 16 operators as
& group the results under proposed rates would be Virtually'
identical with those estimated at rates authorized Jdn Deeision ‘
No. 80037.

The association wanager stated that applicants were not

atteupting to measure the well-being of any particular company
with its particular blend of storage and rates of - turnover,which |

vary greatly from time to time and from year to year. ,He3se£d'

that applicants are endeavoring to show the average revenue S

needed on which to predicate rates which will provide a reasonable =

profic, after taxes, for the Eroad mixture. of commodities handled
a2t the various rates of turmover in storage, and for the varying
peblic utility warehouse investments of the group as a whole.‘ :
The associlation manager explained that the warchouses
experience annual and seasonal fluctuations In business due to
food crop variations, changes in marketing eonditions, and other
circumstances.. This can cause wide variations in operating
results if ﬁhe warehouses are small., He cited Imperial with only
$320 revenue in 1971. That company stores dates, and variations
in the amount in storage from year to year produces substantial
percertage changes in revenues and operating ratios. To compen-'
sate” for certain of the ups and downs in public utility $usiness
SOme“of the operators engage in non-utility business.,‘ ‘




4.53509  bj/lmm *

The associztion manager testifled coneernxng the eompetx-
tive nature of spplicants' business. He stated that none of che
waxrehouse operators involved has the. monooolistlc eharacterxstlcs o
of a fixed ut;lmty.sl He said that they are in competztxon not "
only among themselves for the storage business in the. area, but
are also in competition with storage facilities in other states
handling California- ‘produce and {mported products, such as:
Australian and New Zealand beef. He further stated that the
regulated warehouses are in competitlon with unrengated pro-
prietary warehouse facilities of wanufactuerers in CaliZ o*nia
engaged in the orocesszng, sale, and distribution of frozen foods.
It was his opinion that because of the competitive nature of
applicaats' business that they should. cont;nue to main*azn uniform
rates. It also was his opinion that comoetetlon alone s suf-
ficient to keep rates for storage and handling performed by public-
utility cold storage warehousemen at the "lowest common denominator

The associaticn nanager testifmed that the comp*ehensxve
rate study which applicants have been engaged in for some time, and
which was referred to inm Decision No. 30037, has been eompleted
He said that the study could lead to a complete reviszon of. |
rates, a more simplified tariff, and the comblning of commod;tmes-“
of light densities under common Tate scales. He stated however,f,

&/ Certificates of public convenience and necessity Issued to.
wazehousemen do not constitute or guarantee monopoly status.
This is because warehousemen are not limited in the solicita—
tion of business to defined service areas. In seekxng -
certificates prospective warehousemen frequently specify
ia their a applications that they will assesc the same levels
of rates as exzselng warehousemen (See, for example, Arctic _
Cold Storage, Inc., Decision No. 7§745 datcﬂ Feoruary 3 1970‘
in Apoleeatlon No. 51518). _




A.53509 b5 /lmm *

that the study is being temporarily withheld bec&ﬁse OE'orioe
controls applicab’e to storers.7/ He asserted that some of: the ‘
rates would be iIncreased as much as 25 percent, whereas others
would be reduced from 5 to 10 percent. He explained that because
of the price centrols customers could be placed at a dls«dvontage
under warehouse rate changes of the magnitude that would be
involved. The witness stated that it was for this reason tha*
applicants seek only an ¢ffset increase of 5.5 percent.~

0fficers of four of the test warehouses testified in
support of the application. In their testimony they copfirmed
the operating results shown in the financial statements in o
Ixhibits A through D to the application, including the all ooatioﬁs
and adjustuwents made by the assoclation manager, insofar ao the
data welate to their respective. compan;es. Cross-examina*ion
developed that in some instances the warehouse witnesses were
unable to explain the allocation procedures used in the develoo-'
went of the data supplied by them to the association manager.

Other testimony of the operators, supplementmng‘the
testimony of the association manager, can be summerized as |
follows: Larger doors and more modern handling equipment have
been purchased by some of the applicants for the purpose of off-
setting the continucus incfeases-in costs; In‘oné instance a
wodern addition has been made to a warehouse. Some operators
have mecnanized and automated engine room and: other function,,_
and some office work has been computerized. to reduce labor
costs. Operating results disclosed in the flnancial statements

7/ U“der Phase 3 price controls (Federal Economic Stabilization
t of 1970) food products continue under mandatory controls
when they enter into a processing stage where they are intended -
for human ingestion. The record indicates that wmany of the.
products of applicants' storers may be in this category. ‘




A.53509 bj/lmm *

appended to the application reflect greater productivity because

of the improvements. Most known improvements and: efficiencies

have been effectuated, short of some of the older. warehouse
buildings being replaced (at a very high cost) The increased
laboxr costs reflected in Exhibits 2, 3, and A were contracted ‘
for and are being paid. The labor contracts (Items B and c forms)
were very seriovsly negotiated in consideration ¢of the anticxpa ed
irereased expense te applicants. There is concern that the '
successive lzbor imcreases may place applicants in.a noncompe.itive
position with respect to unregulated warehousing. In- general 1971‘
was a good occupancy yeaxr and fairly representative. ‘Warehouse
operations for the first six months of 1972 were generally eom-'
parzble to the first six months of 1971. Detailed records of

unit costs are kept by some epplicants relative to storege,
handling, freezmng, and other functions. \

The operators also testified that the cold storage wo;e-
hetwse iadustry in Southern California is highly competitive;
therefore, wmiforw rates are necessary among the applicants. It
was the opinion of the operators that If a Spec1££c~waxe wouse
maintained lower rates that it would get f£illed first. If a
warehouse maintained higher rates it would get filled only 2ftexr
lower xate warehouses were filled. Higher cost oPera.ors could
1;L afford to reduce rates in an effort to meet competition.

ferent rates in different warehouses would force storers. to

pay different charges at various locations for essentially\the ' '
sawe services. Applicants' businesses are affected by competition o
between fresh foods and cold storage and frozen foods. In recent
years there geaerally has been enough freezing and stoxage. busineSSj
for applicaats as a group. Complaxnts from st orers have been nll. .
The operators confirmed the testimony of the association manager -
thet working capitzsl equivalent to two months’' operatzng expens
less depreciation, is necessary to conduct business.-

-17-




£.53509 bj/lmm *

Counsel for applicants and for the Commission staff ,
stipulatad that if a representative of each of the remaining four
test warchouses weze calied he would testify subs tantialiy did
the £irst four.

Staff Evidence :

A financial examiner of the Commission staff introduced
ard explained Exnibits 5 and 6. Those exhibits contain facts -
relative to the financial condition and operating,reeults of 11
of the applicants for the puUrpose of evaluating the effect .
the proposed 5.5 pexcent rate increase would have upon their
public utility warehouse operations for the calendar year 1971.
In arriving at opexating results before the propoaed increase,
the witness removed rent paid to affiliates and substituted
ownership costs. Allocations were made between utility and non~

utllity operations. In addition, a number of ad;us-ments were o
zade to accounting data. In weasuring the effect of the propooeo
inezecse, revenue was increased 5.5 percent. No- ad;ustments were.
wacde for revenue and cxpense increases which occurred during 1972.
Table 4, below (from Exhibit 6), reflects Operating reoults of
the 11 applicants, after income-taxes, as measured by ohe staff




A. 5350% a2
Zzble &

Staff Computation of Rate of Return
on Yezr Eud Net Plant Investment. and
Operzating Ratio fer Eleven Applicanto,

Calendzxr Year, 1971

(After Income Taxes)

Under Present Rates Undex Proposed Raccsx ‘“
& Operating  Rate of Coeratxng ~Rate ot
Werehousemen Ratio Return Ratio ReCurn

Los Angeles 9% .18% 3.61% 91.96% 5. 267
Pacific 85.65 15.74 - 83.87. . .18.66- = .
Terminal 88.27 ~15.37- - 86.36  18.85 ...

U. S. Growers 92.98 8.49 90830 LL7OT - 0
Totals for Group 1 90.55  9.00  88.52 . 1153 .
California 87.27 1.7z 85.427 . 17.80° o
Federal 91.51 - 15.82. = 89.43 20,77
National 90.75 10.65. 88.71: . 13,72 7 -

Caion 105.34  Negative 99 89: 0. 041;*

Totals for Group 2 93.87 4.66 90.96 . 7.5
Totals for Grouos 1 & 2 91.646 7.36 | 39‘323  _‘ 9 91j1~ﬂ‘
Arctic ©99.70 154 96.16 - 21.22
B-Lo | 144.85°  Negative 137.30 Negat ive .
Rancho 94.33 3.5 5089 6. 06"
Totals for Group 3 103.84 Negatxve:‘ 99. 84 5’7 0. 27
Totals for Grouos 1,2 & 3-92.56 - 6. 77 90.1?; 3 ;~9~493‘

- #Groups : Gro*a Revenues :‘”

Group 1  Gver $1,0005000.
Group 2 | $600,000 to’ $1,000,000
Group 3 Leso than $600 000 .

£1ects 3.5 percent proposed rate zncrease.
Doe pot reflect 1972 rate increase of 5.57
percent {(Decision No. 80037), mor. 1972
xncreases in operatxng expenses.




A.53502 bi

The staff witness made the following recommendation at
Page 5 of Exhibit 5:

"It is recommended that the applicants' sought
increases be considered and tweated individually
by companies, in order that the Commission may
properly determine each applicant's needs and .
comoliance with the Federal Econonmic Stabilization
Act’ of 1970, as promulgated in the Commission s
Rule 23.1 of its Rules of Procedure."

Counsel for the Coumission staff stated that it Iis the '
staff position that the provisions of Rule 23, 1 do not permit
the Commission to grant rate increases to warehousemen based
upon composite revenue needs of applicants as a group, citmns
Decisions Nos. 79361 and 80385. He argued that all of the 16
applicants have not proven a need for a 5.5 percent increase
across the board. He further argued that applicants have granted
and are paying wage Increases in excess of the- guidelines (approx“-
mately 15 perceut zmnual increase), and that applicants have not
denonstrated that such increases are not. inflationary. The staff
counsel recommended that any wage increases allowed in this |
proceeding be held to the guideline of 5.5 pexcent for the .
purpose of determining whether or not the apolicants individually
are entirled to any rate increase. ‘The staff made no specific
recoumendations concerning rate levels that would be required to-
offset revenue nceds. of individual applicants.

Counsel for applicants had no objection te the financial,
results shown by the staff in Exhibits 5 and 6. He did not cross-
examine the staff witness, explaining,that differences between o
results reached by the staff and by applicants appear to be very-
swall. Applicant's attorney opposed the staff recommendation,
stating that it is essential for the operators to maintain the
same levels of rates if the public is to be served in a fair
manner. Applicants' counsel stated that the wage increases:
sought to be passed on to ratepayers are not in excc"s of the




guldelines under Rule 23.1 because the contracts were signéd?and“"
becane effective prior to the guidelipes (November 8, 1971)."

Other Zvidence

The executive director of the Pacm‘Lc Egg and Poultry
Association testified in opoos;tlon to the proposed increase
insofar as 1t would affect stozers who are members of his o
association. Yt was his opinion that storers of eggs and poultvy,
including turkeys, could not pass the increzsed warchouse rates .
on to the comsumer. He stated that federal price controls‘
prohibit his members from passing along iIncreased costs which
Teans that the processor must elther absorb. the increases or
Pass them back to the producer (see footnote 7y hereof”. Tne
witness said that the egg and poultry businesses have. Dboth been
depressed. Eggs have sold at the wholesale level below the cost
of production for over two and a half years. He stated that his
members have a very strong neced for the warehouse sexvices
pexrformed by applicants. = He suggested that the sought rate
zelief be moderated te provmde applicants a7.0 percent rate of
Teturn on total investzent.

Discussion
The record is clear that: applicants did not ach;eve in B
1971, and do not currently attain, the estimated.composite. results
of operation relied upon by the Commission as the bases for the
rate inerease authorized by Decision No. 80037. The record show
that applicants as a group are in need of additional revenue to
offset measured increased operating costs, principally wages,
that have occurred since their rates were last adjusted. The
Stimated operating results show that the proposed 5.5 pexcent
increase in rates will return applicants to approximately the.
same composite operating ratio sought in connection with rates
wthorized by Decision No. 30037. The record discloses that .
there are certain unmeasured operating ewpenses (maxntenance and

-21-




A.53509 bj/lrm *

repair, and materials znd suoplies) that have not been reflected
in the projected operating results.. For this reason applicants
probably will experience slightly less favorable operatrng,results1“
than anticipated. o
The recommendation of the witness for the Paci‘lc Egg
and Poultry Asscciation that applicants be held to a lesser rate
of return than sought cannot be adopted. A reduction in ‘the.
projected overall rate of return of 8.2 percent to 7.0 percent o
as suggested, would be accompanied by an increase in the compos;teh
operating ratio. Warchouse rates must be sufficient to. permit
efficlent operators to provide adequate and dependable: service. ‘
Since 2pplicants did not achieve the operating results enticzpatedee
ir the prior procceding, and since the proposed 5.5 percent
increase in rates would do no more than return them to. deTOXi-‘
wately the same anticipated overall operating levels, e reduction
in the projected revenue requirements is not justi fied ApplicantS'
stated that they have withheld the results of their overall rate

study largely in recognition of the fact that storers o_ p-ccesscd
foods are subject to wandatory price controls. | | L

The record indicates that some of the individual
operators ave in need of greater increeses in rates than sough
whereas others may need less than sought. This is typlcal of
individual operating results reflected in prior proceedings.
Apolrcants individually have determined, however, that it is
necessary for them to continue generally uniform rates in" the
Zace of strong competition, not only among themselves, but from
vaxious unregulated storage facilities both within and wrthout
the State. The testzmony of applicants' witnesses illustrates ]
the undesirable results that probably would oecur to the-warc-
housemen and to their patrons if they should commence . publicetron
of different levels of wates. Uniformity of rates is essential .
ever though widely differing opcrating.results mey be experienced ;

-22-




A. 53509 AP [imm *

thereunder, as among the respective warehousemen. We are com-
vinced that the pattern of rate making that has been'instgfuted
by these applicants, and which has been reviewed: pexmodically
by the Commission should be continued.
It was not intended that Rule 23.1 should require

changing long establisned patterms of warehouse‘rate,makhng‘
We held in Decisien No. 80770 dated December 5, 1972 in
Application No. 52812, involving rates in the San. Francisco-East
Bay area, that there is nothing in Rule 23.1 which requxres the
Commission to depart from the practice of utxlxgxng.composzte
operating results of iudividual warchousemen to determine -the
Tevenue needs of a group of warehousemen., The practice exployed
in that proceedxng was similar to that ugxlm~ed by applxcants
in this proceeding.

Findings ‘ _ | S
1. Applicants, and cach of them, are public vtilities
engaged in cold storsge warehousing at ome or more. locatmons 1n
southern California aud compete. among each other and with un-
regulated warehousing for the cold storage business in that ares

2. Zach of the applicants maintains general;y the same

levels of rates and charges for their services. Their present .
rates and charges were authorized by the Commission in 1tq _
Decision No. 80037 dated May 9, 1972 in Appl;cation.No. 52894

3. In Decision No. 80037 the Commission founs, baoed on-
the test yesr 1970, that the rates and charges autnorized therein
would provide, at September 1971 expense levels, an operating ratio,
of 90.8 percent and a rate of return of 9.9 percent, after income
taxes. For l2-month periods centering about “he calendar year
1871 the actual results of applicants' operat< fons, as shown in
Tadle 1 of this opinion, collectively show an,operating;ratibfof




A. 53509 lmm *

92.9 percent avd a rate of return of S. 8 percen;. The allocations :
aad adjustments which underlie Table 1 (from applicants' Exhi{bits C
and D) are reasoncble for the purposes of this proceediag.:

4. TFor the same 12-month periods the results of applxcants’
operations, adjusted to reflect July 1, 1972 expense’ levels, and
adjusted to reflect revernues at the proposed rates, as shown,in
Table 2 of this opinfon, collectivel ly show an operating ratio of
30.9 percent and a rate of returrn of 8.2 percent, afcer income"

Cexes. The estimates of operating results of applican:s<umder the
proposed rates, as summsrized in Table 2, are reaoonable e,timates
and should be adopted. ' SRR

5. Table 4 (from staff Exhibit 6) shows a composite operating
ratio of 92.56 percent (after income taxeo) for the' calﬂndar year -
1971 Zor 11 selected applicants, and g rate of return of 6 77 percent,
which results are comparable to applicants? acbua. operat ng results
for 16 operators, as shown in Table 1. -

6. Applicants, as o group, are in need of additional revenucs
to ofliset the Inmeresses in operating costs which have oeenvexperi-
enced since the rates here In issue were last adjusted. The revenues
to be derived from the proposed increcase in rates will do no more '
than offset increases in expenses already incurred. o

7. The 5.5 percent increase in rates. sought by applicants hau
been justified and the sought disposition of fractionms ‘rule is '
Teasonable for application to the sought increased xat tes.

8. The applicant warehousemen require general uniformity of
rates te compete effectively. Different levels of rates for
individual warehousé operators would require the warehouse=
men maintaining rates higher than their competitors to. either
(L) forego new business until the warehouse facilities: of their.




A.535C8 AP /lmm *

competitors- who meintain lower rates are substancially filled
to capacity, or (2) reduce their rates to lower levels of rates
maiztained by competing warchousemen.

9. Tke first altermative described in the precedxng.fxndxng
would result in umduly discriminatory rates to storers who cannot
find space in the warehouse facilities having the lcwest rates.
Also undue discrimination would result because storers would pay

different rates for the same service depending uvom the warchouse
facility in which their goods were stored. The second: a‘ternatxve
cescribed in the preceding flndxng would result ia the warenouse |
ooerator having the most favorable operating ratio sett:ng the '
level of rates for all competing warehousemen, Most warehouoemen
could not raise their rates to achieve profinable operatmons.
Warchousemen whose operations continue to be unprofitable. over
a period of time would fail, thus unduly restricting the amount
of waxekouse space available to the public.

10. Table 3 of this opinion shows that the relatxve\profi“
ability of the operations of some of the 1ndividual warehousemen
varies widely £rom one fiscal period to the nexs. Because of this,,
1t would be improper to select the most prof‘teble operator as.
the rate-setter for all competing wareoousemen, or grand varying
amounts of, or percentage increzscs in, rates of individuel ware-‘
housemen for a particulsr fiscal period. ‘ _ -

1l. The composite ‘operating ratios of a gro;p of representa—_
tive warehousemen provide a better indication of the changes. im
the relative prof ftabiiity and the revenue needs of the warehouse
1ndus»ry as a whole in a given area then the operating ra510° of

Tadividuel cempeting warchousemen. (Deeisfon No. 80989 dated
Jaauary 20, 1972 in Application No. 53404.)




A.53509 AP /lmm *

12. It is necessary for the financial well-belng of. the
warehouse {ndustry in a particular area to. consmder revenu° .
needs on the basis of the composxte or cverall revenue needs of
the entire group of competing warehousemen, or a selected group
ol competing warehousemen who ere representative of tne group
as a whole. : -
13. The selection of the group of eight test warehousemen
as being representative of the- operatzons of the 16 appllcants
herein for the purposes of this proceediag is reasonable., :
14. There Is nothing in Rule 23.1 of the Commission's Rules of

Procedure which requires that the Commission depart from the. practice o

used in prior wazehouse increase proceedings of using the composite
operating revenues and expenses of ‘a selected number of represent-
ative (test) warehousemen as a basms for determznxng the revenue \

needs of the applicant warehousemen as a group (Deciuions Nos.-;
30770 and 80989). - e

15. In complxance with Rule. 23 1 of this Commxss;on s Rules
of P*Oﬂedure we £ind and determine:

a. The rate increase is cost Justlf;ed. The
incregsed revenue sought in this proceeding is’
to offset increases. principally in wages, taxes,
and power, occurring since rates were last
adjusted.

The increased _wage and other costs sought to
be recovered in this phase of the proceeding
are those currently being experienced. by the.
applicant warehousemen.

The labor costs applicable to employees of
applicant warehousemen are under three-year
contracts Initially placed in effect in June
and July 1971, and wh;ch are scheduled to
expire in 1974

The proposed rate increase is the mxnimum rcquxrcd
to assure continued, adequate, and safe servxce of
applzcants. ,




A.535GS AP

¢. The rate increase will achieve the minimum
return needed to attract capital at reasonable . .
costs and not impair the credit of the applicant

wareaousemen.

The rate increase takes into account expected and
obtainable productivity gains. The record does -
not show that there are any productivity gains
Suscaptible to quantitative measurement  avallable
to the applicant warehousemen which teey have not
implemented in their current operations.

No public utility cold storage warehouseman' opera-
ting in the southern Califormia avea gppeared at
the hearing to present evidence expressing a
willingness and capacity to provide the curzent
services of applicants at existing rates. =

16. The procedures of the COmmission provided,fbr_reésbnable,"
opportunity for participation by all interested persdnS»érftheﬁf
representatives. Approximately 3500 notices of\hearing”wérefsen;*‘
by the operators to their storers. o S

The Commission concludes that_the applicatiéuvshééid{bgr

granted,

QRDER
T IS ORDERED that: | S

1.. Applicants are authorized to establish the increased rates
proposed inm Apslication No. 53509, and tOrcancel‘:heftariffﬂprof ;
visions specified in Evhibit 1. Tariff publications. authorized to~
be made as a2 result of the order herein shall be filed no:igé:lie:_i e
than the effective date of this oxder, amd may-be‘made‘effec:ivéfl
not less than ten days after the effective date hereof om not less
than ten days' notice to the Commission and to the public;v .

2. The authority herein granted is subject'ththé‘expfess:
condition that applicants will never urge before‘;his~Coﬁmission~
‘o any proceeding under Sectiom 734 of the Public Utilitiéggché;




A. 53509 AP

or ia any other proceeding, that the opinion and order here;n o

constitute a finding of fact of the reasonableness of any
particular rate or charge, and that the filing of rates and "
charges pursuant to the authority herein granted w;ll be
coustrued as a consent to this comditionm. ‘

3. The authority herein gremted shall expire unless

exercised within ninety days after the. effectxve date of this
order. .

The effect;ve date of this order shall be twenty dayﬁC‘
after the date hereof. ‘

Dated at San Francisco , California, tﬁis;
[ _day of | WAY -, 1973,

Commissioners

At




